No. 784.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

Bye-laws made by the Improvement Board of Rizokarpaso.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages 12 of 1950 (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improve 18 of 1950 ment Board of Rizokarpaso hereby make the following bye-laws:-

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Gazettes: Improvement) Rizokarpaso (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1957, and shall be No. 3: read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Rizo- 2.5.1951 karpaso Bye-laws, 1951 and 1956 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal 14.4.1955 Bye-laws ") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together 16.8.1956 be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Rizokarpaso Bye-laws, 1951 to 1957.

2. The Third Appendix to the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words and figures "180 to 184 (both inclusive)" and the substitution therefor of the figure "180".

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Acting Administrative Secretary.

(M.P. 1085/51.)

No. 785.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF AYIOS DHOMETIOS.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages 12 of 1950 (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953 the Improve- 18 of 1950 ment Board of Ayios Dhometios hereby make the following bye-laws. 31 of 1953.

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Gazettes: Improvement) Ayios Dhometios (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1957, and shall Supplement be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) No. 3: Ayios Dhometios Bye-laws 1951 to 1956 (hereinafter referred to as "the 27. 6.1951 principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may 13. 9.1956. together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Ayios Dhometios Bye-laws, 1951 to 1957.

2. The principal Bye-laws (as set out in the model Bye-laws published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 14th March, 1951) are hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following bye-law as bye-law 196A:

"196A(1) Subject to the provisions of these bye-laws the Board shall establish and administer a Gratuities and Pension Fund (hereinafter referred to as 'the Fund') for such offices as may, with the sanction of the Administrative Secretary, be declared by the Board to be pensionable offices (hereinafter referred to as 'the pensionable offices.')

(2) The following shall be carried and credited to the Fund:

(a) the equivalent of 10% of the salary for the current year of each employee holding a pensionable office, paid either wholly from the general revenue of the Board or partly from the revenue and partly by contributions from the employees holding pensionable posts in such proportions as may be decided by the Board. All such contributions shall be credited to the Fund monthly;

(b) the dividends and interest arising out of the investment or use of the Fund, or any part thereof;

Supplement